
Matthew L. Stahley  
(772)-320-3047• mstahley@martin.fl.us

• Professional Work Experience
Martin County Growth Management Department • Stuart, FL 
Principal Planner • June 2021 to present 
Senior Planner • August 2018 to June 2021 
 Reviews proposed developments for conformance with plans and regulations. Consults with developers,

individual landowners, and departments of County government to attain conformance.
 Works in a team environment to improve work methods to accelerate formulation and completion of

development reviews, and site compliance monitoring.
 Participates in public meetings and public hearings that can be televised to provide environmental review of

development activities.  These meetings can be argumentative, and opinions/conclusions rendered can be
challenged by the applicant or their attorney.

South Florida Water Management District (SFWMD)• West Palm Beach, FL 
Water Use Compliance Supervisor • January 2017 to August 2018 
 Responsible for supervising and conducting performance reviews for a team of 7 water use compliance analysts

responsible for 16 counties within the SFWMD.
 Provide support for compliance staff located at the Ft. Myers and Orlando service centers.
 Perform quality assurance of all notices of non-compliance and enforcement referrals sent to permittees and

consultants.
 Served as the team leader for the Indian Prairie Basin (Glades and Highlands Counties) during water shortage

events communicating between the regulated community and the District’s operations control room. Closely
monitored resource concerns and conducted weekly coordination with Martin County Utilities and South Martin
Regional Utilities for spring 2017 water shortage.

South Florida Water Management District •Okeechobee, FL and West Palm Beach, FL 
Scientist 1,2,3-Water Use Compliance and Permitting• December 2008 to January 2017 
 Analyze pumpage data, water level data, chloride data, and groundwater/surface water interactions to determine

compliance with conditions of irrigation, dewatering, industrial, and other water use permits. (Martin,
Okeechobee, Highlands counties)

 Perform inspections of permitted projects to ensure compliance with district conditions of permit issuance.
 Utilize knowledge of the District’s water use regulatory program and Florida Statutes to review water use

applications. Apply analytical and numerical groundwater flow techniques to determine potential impacts on
water resources prior to permit issuance.

 Routinely communicate via oral and written correspondence with other scientific professionals and general public
on water use issues, and water use permit applications.

 Served as the team leader for the Indian Prairie Basin during water shortage events communicating between the
regulated community and the District’s operations control room.

 Provided compliance and enforcement training sessions and presentations to new hires, as well as current
environmental resource and water use compliance staff.
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Allterra Engineering and Testing • West Palm Beach, FL 
Field Geologist and Driller• August 2005 to December 2008 
 Performed all geotechnical field tests required for construction of large housing developments and single-family 

homes, and all roadway construction.  
 Operated a small truck mounted drill rig to perform soil borings and Penetration tests. Performed soil compaction 

readings with a nuclear density gauge for house pads, roadway construction, and stormwater and sanitary sewer 
installation. Conducted test pit inspections for removal of unsuitable material. Performed oversight of auger cast 
and helical pile installations. 

 
DLZ Corporation • Columbus, OH 
Field Geologist • June 2004 to July 2005 
 Logged soil and rock core samples on a variety of geotechnical drilling projects under the instruction of a project 

engineer. Projects ranged from Ohio Department of Transportation projects to single monitor well installations. 
 
Bowser-Morner, Inc • Dayton, OH 
Subsurface Technician • October 2003 to June 2004 
 Worked as an assistant to the head driller on environmental and exploratory sonic drilling projects. 
 Duties included monitor well installation and abandonment on EPA superfund sites, as well as exploratory borings 

for potential mining operations.  
 

•Education 
 DePauw University, Greencastle, IN  
       Bachelor of Arts Degree in Geology (August 1999 to May 2003) 

 

  



Board of Zoning Adjustment

Agenda Item Summary

2401 SE Monterey Road
Stuart, Florida 34996

File ID: 22-0154 NPH-2 Meeting Date: 10/28/2021

PLACEMENT: New Business

TITLE:

HUSTED, DANIEL AND MARLENA VARIANCE REQUEST

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:
Request for a variance by Daniel and Marlena Husted to reduce the setback requirements of Article 3, Zoning
Districts, Land Development Regulations, Martin County Code, for the HB-1AA, Hotel Motel District to permit
the construction of a single family residential dwelling and appropriate accessory structures on Lot 3, Galleon
Bay, Hutchinson Island, between SR A1A and the Atlantic Ocean, Stuart, Florida.

Presented by: Matthew Stahley, Principal Planner, Growth Management Department
Agent for Applicant: Christen L. Spake, Esq., McCarthy Summers Wood Norman Bass & Melby, P.A.

PREPARED BY: Joan Seaman, Administrative Specialist II

This document may be reproduced upon request in an alternative format by contacting the County ADA Coordinator (772)
320-3131, the County Administration Office (772) 288-5400, Florida Relay 711, or by completing our accessibility feedback
form at: www.martin.fl.us/accessibility-feedback <http://www.martin.fl.us/accessibility-feedback>.
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MARTIN COUNTY, FLORIDA 
DEVELOPMENT REVIEW DIVISION 

GROWTH MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT 

VARIANCE APPLICATION 

STAFF REPORT 
 

 

SUBJECT: Request for a variance by Daniel and Marlena Husted to reduce the setback requirements 

of Article 3, Zoning Districts, Land Development Regulations, Martin County Code for 

the HB-1AA, Hotel Motel District to permit the construction of a single family residential 

dwelling and appropriate accessory structures on Lot 3, Galleon Bay, recorded in Plat 

Book 10, Page 5, Public Records Martin County, Florida. 

 

A. APPLICATION PROCESSING INFORMATION 

 

Applicant and property owner: Daniel and Marlena Husted 

Date application submitted: October 4, 2021 

 Staff report date: October 13, 2021 

Date of Board of Zoning Adjustment hearings: October 28, 2021 

Project coordinator for County: Matt Stahley, Principal Planner 

Growth Management Director: Paul Schilling 

Report number: 2021_1018_Husted_Variance_Staff_Final 

 

B. APPLICATION TYPE AND DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST 

 

The subject property is zoned HB-1AA, Hotel Motel District District, Article 3, Zoning District, Land 

Development Regulations, Martin County Code governs any development of the parcel.  The setback 

requirements in this zoning district for structures are as follows: 

 

Front:   For structures of two stories or less there shall be a front yard of not less 

than 50 feet measured from the street line or right-of-way to the front of 

the structure. For structures in excess of two stories in height, ten feet shall 

be added to the required front yard for each additional story.  

 

Rear oceanfront: A dune preservation zone extends from the mean high water line of the 

Atlantic Ocean to a point being 50 feet westerly of the coastal construction 

control line (CCCL) as in force and effect on June 1, 1985.  

 

Side: For structures of two stories or less, 20 feet shall be required on each side 

of the structure. For structures in excess of two stories in height, the side 

yard shall be increased ten feet for each additional story. 
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The applicant is requesting a side yard setback variance of 10’ for the third story of a proposed single 

family residence to reduce the setback requirement from 30 ft. to 20 ft. along both the north and south 

property lines. 

 

C. VICINITY AND SITE INFORMATION 

  

Located on Lot 3, Galleon Bay, Hutchinson Island, between SR A1A and the Atlantic Ocean, Stuart, 

Florida. 

 

LOCATION MAP 
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PROPOSED VARIANCE SITE 

 

 
 

 

 

 

D. APPLICANT INFORMATION 

 

 Applicant and property owner: Daniel & Marlena Husted 

 Address: 1345 SE St. Lucie Blvd. 

  Stuart, FL 34996 

   

 

E. COMPLIANCE ASSESSMENT 

    

Article 9, Section 9.5, Land Development Regulations, Martin County Code provides the criteria for 

review and action by the Board of Zoning Adjustment. Based on the review of these criteria, the 

information provided by the applicant and other information reviewed by staff from the County's 

records, the Board is advised as follows: 

 

1. The subject property is located on lot 3 of the Galleon Bay Plat recorded in Plat Book 10, Page 5, 

Public Records Martin County, Florida recorded in 1985. 

 

2. The property is a vacant and unimproved oceanfront lot with a proposed single family residential 

use.   

 

3. The subject lot has an area of approximately 0.97 acres (approximately 42,253.).  The property 

width is approximately 104.5 ft. The depth of the property varies between 549.3 ft. adjacent to 

the northerly property line to 515.76 ft. adjacent to the southerly property line.  

 

4



Page 4 of 6 pages 

 

4. A dune preservation zone extends from the mean high water line of the Atlantic Ocean to a point 

being 50 feet westerly of the coastal construction control line (CCCL) as in force and effect on 

June 1, 1985. 

 

5. The setback requirements for the subject lot are as follows: 

 

Front:   For structures of two stories or less there shall be a front yard of not less 

than 50 feet measured from the street line or right-of-way to the front of 

the structure. For structures in excess of two stories in height, ten feet shall 

be added to the required front yard for each additional story.  

 

Rear oceanfront: A dune preservation zone extends from the mean high water line of the 

Atlantic Ocean to a point being 50 feet westerly of the coastal construction 

control line (CCCL) as in force and effect on June 1, 1985.  

 

Side: For structures of two stories or less, 20 feet shall be required on each side 

of the structure. For structures in excess of two stories in height, the side 

yard shall be increased ten feet for each additional story. 

 

 The HB-1AA setbacks are one of the most stringent setbacks required in the County for single 

family uses. This is a Category “C” zoning district created as part of the County’s first 

countywide zoning code which was adopted in 1967.  

  

6. The applicant is requesting a side yard setback variance of 10’ for the third story of a proposed 

single family residence to reduce the setback requirement from 30 ft. to 20 ft. along both the 

north and south property lines. 

 

7. Based on the criteria provided in Article 9, Land Development Regulations for the granting of a 

setback variance, the following conclusions are offered for the Board's consideration:  

 

 a. Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the subject property.  

The subject lot has an area of approximately 0.97 acres (approximately 42,253 sq. ft.).  

The property width is approximately 104.5 ft. The depth of the property varies between 

549.3 ft. adjacent to the northerly property line to 515.76 ft. adjacent to the southerly 

property line. The width of the lot, the current setbacks, drainage easements, and dune 

preservation zone requirements for the lot reduces the design flexibility for the intended 

three story single family residential dwelling and appropriate accessory structures. 

 

 b. Literal interpretation of the provisions of Article 3 would deprive the applicant the rights 

commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district.  The current side 

setback requirements of 30 ft for a three story single family residence appear to limit the 

width of a residence to approximately 33 ft.  

 

 c. The special conditions and circumstances for this request is not the result of the 

applicant’s action. The current regulations were in place at the time the Galleon Bay 

subdivision was created in 1985.  

 

 d. The granting of the variance requested will not confer on the applicant a special privilege 

that is denied to owners of other lands in the same district.  Applications for similar 

requests and with similar circumstances have been consistently treated by the Board.  
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Each case is reviewed on the merits of the application and based on the established 

criteria for the granting of setback variances.  

    

8. It appears that the granting of a variance will not create a negative impact to the health, safety, 

and welfare of the surrounding neighborhood and the requested variance appears to be the 

minimum variance that is required for the proposed three story single family residential dwelling 

and appropriate accessory structures.   

 

Proposed Site Plan 

 
 

F. RECOMMENDATION 

 

The Board is advised that this application for a setback variance is in order and qualifies for an action of 

approval for a side yard setback variance of 10’ for the third story of a proposed single family residence 

to reduce the setback requirement from 30 ft. to 20 ft. along both the north and south property lines. The 

variance shall be subject to the receipt of Florida Department of Environmental Protection authorization 

for the proposed construction.  If the Board concurs and approval is granted, authorization is requested 

for the Chairman to sign the variance resolution which has been prepared for this agenda item with an 

attached exhibit that provides an illustration of the proposed construction and reduced setbacks. 

 

 

G. OTHER SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS 

 

Fees for this application are calculated as follows: 

 

Fee type: Fee amount: Fee payment: Balance due: 

Variance application fees: $690.00 $690.00 $0.00 

Advertising fees: TBD TBD TBD 

 

H. ATTACHMENTS 

  
1. Sample letter notice 
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2. Newspaper ad for October 28, 2021 meeting. 

3. Application (copies provided to the Board and available for inspection in the offices of the 

Martin County Growth Management Department, Development Review Division) 
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Prepared by:  Matthew Stahley 

Martin County Growth Management Department 

2401 SE Monterey Road 

Stuart, FL  34996 
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT 

MARTIN COUNTY, FLORIDA 

 

[REGARDING THE APPLICATION OF 

DANIEL AND MARLENA HUSTED 

FOR A ZONING SETBACK VARIANCE ON PROPERTY LOCATED AT 1225 NE 

DOUBLOON DRIVE WITHIN THE HB-1AA, HOTEL MOTEL DISTRICT] 

 

WHEREAS, THIS BOARD HAS MADE THE FOLLOWING DETERMINATIONS OF 

FACTS: 

1. Daniel and Marlena Husted  have submitted a variance application to reduce the setback 

requirements of Article 3, Zoning Districts, Land Development Regulations, Martin County Code for 

the HB-1AA, Hotel Motel District to permit the construction of a three story single family residential 

dwelling and appropriate accessory structures on Lot 3, Galleon Bay, according to the plat thereof, 

as recorded in Plat Book 10, Page 5, of the Public Records of Martin County, Florida. The subject 

property is located at 1225 NE Doubloon Drive, Stuart, Florida. 

2. This Board considered this application to reduce the setback requirements at a public hearing 

on October 28, 2021. 

3. At the public hearing, all interested parties were given an opportunity to be heard. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT 

OF MARTIN COUNTY, FLORIDA, THAT: 

A. Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, structure, or 

building involved and which are not applicable to other lands, structures, or buildings in the same 

district. 

B. Literal interpretation of the provisions of Article 3, Land Development Regulations, Martin 

County Code would deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same 

zoning district. 

C. The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions or inactions of the 

applicant. 
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D. Granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special privilege that is 

denied to owners of other lands, structures or buildings in the same district. 

E. The variance is the minimum variance that will make possible the reasonable use of the land, 

building or structure. 

F. The granting of the variance will be in harmony with the general purpose and intent of the 

Land Development Regulations and will not be injurious to the neighborhood, or otherwise 

detrimental to the public welfare. 

G. A side yard setback variance of 10 feet for the third story of a proposed single family residence 

to reduce the setback requirement from 30 feet to 20 feet along both the north and south property 

lines to permit the construction of a three story single-family residence as set forth on the site plan 

attached hereto as Exhibit A. 

H. This resolution shall be recorded in the official records of Martin County.  A copy of this 

resolution shall be forwarded to the applicant(s) by the Growth Management Department subsequent 

to recording. 

 

DULY PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS 28TH DAY OF OCTOBER, 2021. 

ATTEST:  BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT 

MARTIN COUNTY, FLORIDA 

___________________________ BY:_________________________________ 

DENISE JOHNSTON, TRAVIS WADDELL, CHAIRMAN 

AGENCY RECORDER/NOTARY 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 

AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

BY:________________________________________ 

KRISTA A. STOREY, SENIOR ASSISTANT 

COUNTY ATTORNEY 
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